
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

THE ESTATE OF SUSAN FARRELL, by its administrator, Jesse Farrell, and as Representative for the claims of JESSE FARRELL, individually, JESSE FARRELL, as next friend of R. F., a minor, PEGGY MASCHKE, individually, and STEPHEN MICHALSKI, individually,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF IOWA; CITY OF WAUKEE; CITY OF WEST DES MOINES, IOWA; PETERSON CONTRACTORS, INC.; ROADS SAFE TRAFFIC SYSTEMS, INC.; VOLTMER ELECTRIC, INC.; PAR ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC., MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY; and, KIRKHAM, MICHAEL & ASSOCIATES, INC.,

Defendants.

Appeal from the Polk County District Court, District Court No. LACL140694, the Honorable Judge Heather Lauber, presiding.

FINAL BRIEF

CITY OF WEST DES MOINES, CITY OF WAUKEE, AND STATE OF IOWA

Robert M. Livingston, AT0004728
Kristopher K. Madsen, AT0004969
Stuart Tinley Law Firm, LLP
310 West Kaneshville Boulevard,
2nd Floor Council Bluffs, Iowa 51503
P: 712.322.4033
F: 712.322.6243
E: rml@stuarttinley.com
E: kkm@stuarttinley.com
ATTORNEYS FOR STATE OF IOWA
AND WEST DES MOINES, IOWA

Apryl M. DeLange AT#0001886
Alex E. Grasso AT#0011862
Jessica A. Eglseder, AT#0013395
Hopkins & Huebner, P.C.
2700 Grand Avenue, Suite 111
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
P: 515.244.0111
F: 515.244.8935
E: adelange@hhlawpc.com
E: agrasso@hhlawpc.com
ATTORNEYS FOR
CITY OF WAUKEE, IOWA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	9
C. WHETHER FOR SOUND PUBLIC-POLICY REASONS THE PUBLIC-DUTY DOCTRINE ELIMINATES LIABILITY FOR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST THE GOVERNMENTAL PARTIES?	9
D. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT THE PUBLIC DUTY DOCTRINE DID NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AND, CONSEQUENTLY, DENYING JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS FOR THE GOVERNMENTAL PARTIES?.....	13
ROUTING STATEMENT: THE IOWA SUPREME COURT SHOULD RETAIN AND RESOLVE THIS CASE	16
1. THE IOWA SUPREME COURT SHOULD RETAIN THIS APPEAL TO CLARIFY AND ENUNCIATE PRINCIPLES GOVERNING THE GRAY AREA WHERE NONFEASANCE CAN BE MISCHARACTERIZED AS MISFEASANCE.	18
2. THE IOWA SUPREME COURT SHOULD RETAIN THIS APPEAL BECAUSE PUBLIC-DUTY DOCTRINE CASES INVOLVING THE GRAY AREA AFFECT ALL IOWA GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES AND THREATEN TO REDUCE THE DOCTRINE TO PLEADING AS A GAME OF SKILL.	18
3. THE IOWA SUPREME COURT SHOULD RETAIN THIS APPEAL BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER DENYING JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING IOWA SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.	20
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	22
STATEMENT OF FACTS (ALLEGATIONS).....	26
1. BACKGROUND FACTS.....	27
2. WELL-PLEADED FACTS	28
ARGUMENT.....	33
A. THE GOVERNMENTAL PARTIES HAVE PRESERVED ERROR ON THE PUBLIC-DUTY DOCTRINE ISSUES THAT ARE RAISED IN THIS APPEAL.	33
B. THIS COURT REVIEWS THE DISTRICT COURT ORDER DENYING JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS FOR ERRORS AT LAW ASSUMING PLAINTIFFS’ WELL-PLEADED ALLEGATIONS TO BE TRUE.	34

C. FOR SOUND PUBLIC-POLICY REASONS, THE PUBLIC-DUTY DOCTRINE ELIMINATES LIABILITY FOR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST THE GOVERNMENTAL PARTIES.	36
1. Plaintiffs’ claims against the Governmental Parties require duty as an element.	38
2. Each of Plaintiffs’ causes of action rely on a duty, liability for which the public-duty doctrine eliminates.....	40
3. There is no special relationship between Officer Farrell and the Governmental Parties.	47
D. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REJECTING THE PUBLIC-DUTY DOCTRINE BY HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFFS ALLEGED MISFEASANCE AND BY APPLYING A RHODE ISLAND EGREGIOUS CONDUCT EXCEPTION, BOTH OF WHICH ARE INCONSISTENT WITH IOWA PRECEDENT.	58
1. The District Court erred by holding that Plaintiffs have made allegations of misfeasance that defeat the public-duty doctrine.	58
a. The instrumentality of harm plays a central role in the analysis of the public-duty doctrine.....	60
b. Foreseeability does not play a role in no-duty determinations like the public-duty doctrine.	70
2. The District Court erred by holding that the Rhode Island egregious conduct exception defeats the public-duty doctrine.	72
CONCLUSION	75
REQUEST FOR SUBMISSION ON BRIEFS	77
CERTIFICATE OF COST	78
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	79
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alcala v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016)	53
<i>Bowden v. Monroe County Commission</i> , 800 S.E.2d 252 (W. Va. 2017)	55, 57
<i>Braswell v. Braswell</i> , 410 S.E.2d 897 (N.C. 1991)	55-56
<i>Breese v. City of Burlington</i> , 945 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2020) 18, 23, 30,32-33, 36-37, 40-41, 45-46, 50, 58, 60-69, 76	
<i>Cope v. Utah Valley State Coll.</i> , 342 P.3d 243 (Utah 2014)	68
<i>Dooley v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , No. 09-1926, 2011 Iowa App. LEXIS 238 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 30, 2011)	39
<i>Estate of McFarlin v. State</i> , 881 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2016) 20-21, 32, 37-38,40-44, 46-48, 51-53, 57-58, 61-64, 66, 70-71, 76	
<i>Fried v. Archer</i> , 775 A.2d 430 (Md. 2002)	55-56
<i>Griffioen v. Cedar Rapids & Iowa City Ry. Co.</i> , 914 N.W.2d 273 (Iowa 2018)	34, 36
<i>Haley v. Town of Lincoln</i> , 611 A.2d 845 (R.I. 1992)	72-73

<i>Hedlund v. State</i> , 875 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2016)	21-22, 26-27, 35-36, 75
<i>Hurd v. Odgaard</i> , 297 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 1980)	26-27, 34-36, 56
<i>Johnson v. Humboldt Cty.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 2018)	17, 19, 21, 32, 36-37, 39-41, 44-46, 48-49, 51-54, 61-64, 66, 71-72, 74, 76
<i>Kellogg v. City of Albia</i> , 908 N.W.2d 822 (Iowa 2018)	39
<i>Kent v. City of Columbia Falls</i> , 350 P.3d 9 (Mont. 2015)	55-57
<i>Koenig v. Koenig</i> , 766 N.W.2d 635 (Iowa 2009)	39
<i>Kolbe v. State</i> , 625 N.W.2d 721 (Iowa 2001)	21, 32, 40, 47-48, 50-53, 62-66, 70-71, 76
<i>Mastbergen v. City of Sheldon</i> , 515 N.W.2d 3 (Iowa 1994)	39
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	33
<i>Meinders v. Dunkerton Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 645 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2002)	34, 56
<i>Raas v. State</i> , 799 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2007)	21, 35-36, 40, 62, 64, 66, 70-71, 76
<i>Roush v. Mahaska State Bank</i> , 605 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2000)	27, 34

<i>Sankey v. Richenberger</i> , 456 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 1990)	21, 32, 40, 62-64, 66, 70-71, 76
<i>Siewert v. State</i> , No. 60291-8-I, 2008 Wash. App. LEXIS 15 (Ct. App. Jan. 7, 2008)	21, 73
<i>Smith v. Jones</i> , 632 N.W.2d 509 (Mich. App. 2001)	55-56
<i>Stanton v. Des Moines</i> , 420 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 1988)	21-22, 35-36, 75
<i>Summy v. City of Des Moines</i> , 708 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2006)	53, 67-68
<i>Tedesco v. Connors</i> , 871 A.2d 920 (R.I. 2005)	72-73
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009)	37, 39, 70-71, 74
<i>Venard v. Winter</i> , 524 N.W.2d 13 (Iowa 1992)	49, 57
<i>Wilson v. Nepstad</i> , 282 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 1979)	51-52
<u>Rules/Statutes</u>	
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.954	33-34, 49, 56
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903	79
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907	34, 36

Rules/Statutes (continued)

Iowa R. App. P. 6.908(2) 77

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(b) 17, 20, 22

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1102(2)(d) 17, 20, 22

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(f) 17, 18, 22

District Court Cases

Dooley v. City of Cedar Rapids, No. 09-1926, 2011 Iowa App. LEXIS 238, at *6-16 (Ct. App. Mar. 30, 2011) 19

Johnson v. Humboldt Cty., 2016 WL 11566199 (District Court of Iowa, Humboldt County, September 23, 2016) 19

Kempf v. Iowa County, Case No. LACV 089663 (Iowa District Court, Linn County, March 26, 2019) 19

Orcutt v. City of Nevada, 2019 WL 1981164 (Iowa District Court, Story County, March 24 2019) 19

Sumner-Johnson v. Manatts, Inc., Roadsafe Traffic Systems, Inc., and State of Iowa, Case No. LACV 026503 (Iowa District Court, Mills County, October 4, 2018) 19

Whicker v. State of Iowa, 2011 WL 8342352, (District Court of Iowa, Polk County, November 21, 2011) 19

Secondary Sources

- A. Vestal and P. Wilson, 1 Iowa Practice § 19.01 (1974) 35
- 2 Dan B. Dobbs, Paul T. Hayden & Ellen M. Bublick, *The Law of Torts* § 345 (2d ed. 2011) 32-33, 40, 46, 58, 61, 64, 66, 76
- 2 Dan B. Dobbs, Paul T. Hayden & Ellen M. Bublick, *The Law of Torts* § 346 (2d ed. 2011) 55
- 18 Eugene McQuillin, *The Law of Municipal Corporations* § 53:18 (3d rev. ed. 2013) 17, 36-37, 40, 45, 54
- Restatement (Third) of Torts: *Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm*, § 7 (Am. Law Inst. 2010) 37, 70
- Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. for Physical & Emotional Harm § 7 reporter's note cmt. *g*, at 93-94 (Am. Law Inst. 2010) 47
- Restatement (Third): Liab. for Physical & Emotional Harm § 37, cmt. *i*. (Am. Law Inst. 2010) 36, 38, 41, 54, 70
